Other $2.29 billion. 
Total $3.99 billion. 
Funding Source: National Funds. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Thirty-one (31) MQ–9B Sky Guardian Air-

craft. 
One hundred sixty-one (161) Embedded 

Global Positioning & Inertial Navigation 
Systems (EGIs). 

Thirty-five (35) L3 Rio Grande Communica-
tions Intelligence Sensor Suites. 

One hundred seventy (170) AGM–114R 
Hellfire Missiles. 

Sixteen (16) M36E9 Hellfire Captive Air 
Training Missiles (CATM).

[...]

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES358 February 5, 2024 
*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Anns Ex-

port Control Act. 
POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

India—MQ–9B Remotely Piloted Aircraft 
The Government of India has requested to 

buy thirty-one (31) MQ–9B Sky Guardian air-
craft; one hundred sixty-one (161) Embedded 
Global Positioning & Inertial Navigation 
Systems (EGis); thirty-five (35) L3 Rio 
Grande Communications lntelligence Sensor 
Suites; one hundred seventy (170) AGM–l14R 
Hellfire missiles; sixteen (16) M36E9 Hellfire 
Captive Air Training Missiles (CATM);